

No. 2017-2603

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

---

ERFINDERGEMEINSCHAFT UROPEP GBR,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

ELI LILLY AND COMPANY,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

**Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Texas, Civil Case No. 15-1202-WCB,  
Judge William C. Bryson**

---

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S  
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

---

Richard A. Samp  
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION  
2009 Massachusetts Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 588-0302  
rsamp@wlf.org

Dated: December 10, 2018

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> AND INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	6
I. REHEARING IS WARRANTED TO RESOLVE THE CONFLICT BETWEEN <i>MICRON</i> AND THE PANEL DECISION ON WHEN A DEFENDANT WAIVES VENUE OBJECTIONS .....	6
A. <i>Micron</i> Rejected the District Court’s Rationale for Finding Waiver .....	7
B. <i>Micron</i> Foreclosed Other Grounds for Ruling that Lilly Waived Its Venue Challenge .....	8
C. The JMOL Motion Is Irrelevant to the Waiver Issue .....	10
II. REHEARING IS WARRANTED TO CORRECT THE DISTRICT COURT’S ERRONEOUS UNDERSTANDING OF THE WRITTEN-DESCRIPTION REQUIREMENT .....	11
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### Cases:

<i>Ariad Pharms., Inc. v. Eli Lilly and Co.</i> , 598 F.3d 1336 (Fed. Cir. 2010) ( <i>en banc</i> )	12
<i>Beverly Hills Fan Co. v. Royal Sovereign Corp.</i> , 21 F.3d (Fed. Cir. 1994)	3
<i>In re: Micron Technology, Inc.</i> , 875 F.3d 1091 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	1, 2, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10
<i>In re Oath Holdings Inc.</i> , __ F.3d __, 2018 WL 5930405 (Fed. Cir., Nov. 14, 2018)	9
<i>In re TC Heartland</i> , 821 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2016), <i>rev'd</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1514 (2017)	3
<i>Manley v. Engram</i> , 755 F.2d 1463 (11th Cir. 1985)	9
<i>Panhandle Eastern Pipeline Co. v. FPC</i> , 324 U.S. 635 (1945)	8
<i>TC Heartland LLC v. Kraft Foods Group Brand LLC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1514 (2017)	3, 4, 6, 7, 9, 10
<i>VE Holding Corp. v. Johnson Gas Appliance Co.</i> , 917 F.2d 1574 (Fed. Cir. 1990)	3

### Statutes and Rules:

28 U.S.C. § 1400(b)	3, 4, 7
28 U.S.C. §§ 1404(a)	2, 3, 9
28 U.S.C. § 1406(b)	8
35 U.S.C. § 112	1, 5, 11
Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(h)	4, 7, 8

### Miscellaneous:

9B Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice &amp; Procedure</i> , § 2540 (3d ed.)	10
